

No. 20-55356

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OTA FRANCHISE CORPORATION, *ET AL.*
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 8:20-cv-00287-JVS
Hon. James V. Selna, U.S. Distr. J.

**ANSWERING BRIEF
FOR THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

Of Counsel:

ANDREW SMITH
Director

THOMAS M. BIESTY
RHONDA PERKINS
ANDREW HUDSON
ROBERTO ANGUIZOLA
Attorneys

Bureau of Consumer Protection

ALDEN F. ABBOTT
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

IMAD D. ABYAD
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-3579

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. <i>Appellants’ Deceptive Business Practices</i>	5
1. OTA’s Advertising and Free Preview Events.....	6
2. OTA’s Sales Seminar: The Market-Timing Orientation.....	8
3. OTA’s “Mastermind” Program and the Daily Grid.....	15
4. OTA Does Not Substantiate Its Earnings Claims.....	18
5. OTA’s Refunds and Customer Reviews	22
6. Corporate Appellants Operate As a Common Enterprise Controlled and Directed by the Individual Appellants	23
7. Appellants’ Practices Harmed Consumers.....	26
B. <i>The FTC Complaint and the Preliminary Injunction Proceedings</i>	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	31
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	32
ARGUMENT	35

I.	THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	35
A.	The First Amendment Does Not Protect Deceptive or Unsubstantiated Commercial Speech.....	36
B.	The OTA Marketing Program Is Commercial Speech.....	37
1.	<i>The OTA Marketing Program Is Entirely Commercial Speech, Much of Which Is Deceptive</i>	38
2.	<i>Appellants’ Enjoined Activities Are Not Inextricably Intertwined with Protected Speech</i>	44
C.	The Asset Freeze and Monitor Are Consistent with the First Amendment.....	46
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ORDERED A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	51
A.	The FTC Need Not Show Irreparable Injury When Enforcing Consumer Protection Laws	51
B.	The District Court Made Adequate Findings, Anchored in Ample Record Evidence, to Support Its Preliminary Injunction	54
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FROZE APPELLANTS’ ASSETS TO PRESERVE THE POSSIBILITY OF CONSUMER REDRESS.....	57
A.	This Court Has Repeatedly Upheld the Courts’ Authority to Award Restitution and Freeze Assets Under the FTC Act	58

B. Appellants’ Remaining Arguments Are Without Merit	65
IV. THE INJUNCTIVE TERMS OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ARE CLEAR AND SUFFICIENTLY PRECISE TO PERMIT COMPLIANCE	67
CONCLUSION	70
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	70
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Adult Video Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 960 F.2d 781 (9th Cir. 1992)	57
<i>Adult Video Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 41 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 1994)	57
<i>American Library Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>American Library Ass’n v. Thornburgh</i> , 713 F. Supp. 469 (D.D.C. 1989).....	49
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F.Supp.2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	69
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	37
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	42, 44, 45, 48
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	43
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	36, 37, 42, 47
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012)	44
<i>Does 1-5 v. Chandler</i> , 83 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1996)	31

CASES (CONT'D)	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>ECM BioFilms, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 851 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2017)	40
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	48, 49, 57
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018)	58, 59
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2nd Cir. 2011).....	64
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016)	59, 64, 66
<i>FTC v. Consumer Defense, LLC</i> , 926 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2019)	31, 51, 53
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019)	58, 59
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.Com LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)	39, 40
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)	47, 59, 60
<i>FTC v. John Beck Amazing Profits LLC</i> , 644 Fed. Appx. 709 (9th Cir. 2016)	40
<i>FTC v. John Beck Amazing Profits LLC</i> , 888 F.Supp.2d 1006 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	40

CASES (CONT'D)	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)	40, 59
<i>FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)	64
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	69, 70
<i>Illinois ex rel Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	44
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	28, 37
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015)	62
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	41
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	51, 52
<i>McDermott v. Ampersand Pub., LLC</i> , 593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010)	52, 53
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996)	60, 61, 62
<i>Metropolitan Opera Ass'n, Inc. v. Local 100, Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees Int'l Union</i> , 239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001).....	68

CASES (CONT'D)	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	63
<i>Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	60
<i>Near v. State of Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	52
<i>Overstreet v. United Broth. of Carpenters and Joiners of Am., Local Union No. 1506</i> , 409 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2005)	52, 53, 57
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	60, 62
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988)	47
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	44
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020)	63, 64
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)	53
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	47, 49

CASES (CONT'D)	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>United States v. First Nat'l City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965)	47
<i>United States v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005).....	61, 62, 63
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-Op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	62, 63
<i>United States v. Rx Depot, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006)	63
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 379 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2004)	28, 31, 37, 43, 45
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	37
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 5 (2008)	53
<i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016)	68
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	28, 36
 STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	4, 26
§ 45(a)(1).....	70

STATUTES & REGULATIONS (CONT'D)	<u>PAGE</u>
15 U.S.C. § 45 b(b)(1).....	26
§ 53(b)	4, 59
§ 57b(b)	63
§ 57b(e)	64
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	4
§ 1331.....	4
§ 1337(a)	4
§ 1345.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)	60
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B)	60
